

<p>SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Ave. Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED: May 10, 2023 4:04 PM</p>
<p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(2) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p>	
<p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2023-2024 #21 (“Limitation on Property Tax Increases”)</p> <p>Petitioner: Dianne Criswell</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondents: Suzanne Taheri and Steven Ward</p> <p>and</p> <p>Title Board: Theresa Conley, Eric Meyer, and Ed DeCecco</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Attorneys for Petitioner:</p> <p>Nathan Bruggeman, #39621 Mark G. Grueskin, #14621 Recht Kornfeld, P.C. 1600 Stout Street, Suite 1400 Denver, Colorado 80202 303-573-1900 (telephone) 303-446-9400 (facsimile) nate@rklawpc.com mark@rklawpc.com</p>	<p>Case Number: 2023SA109</p>
<p>PETITIONER’S ANSWER BRIEF ON PROPOSED INITIATIVE 2023-2024 #21 (“LIMITATION ON PROPERTY TAX INCREASES”)</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

LEGAL ARGUMENT2

 I. The Initiative violates the single subject requirement because its substantive language does not condition state fire protection spending to replacing or backfilling lost local revenue.2

 A. A statement or declaration of purpose does not change the substance of a provision’s plain language.2

 1. The Court should analyze a measure’s substantive language to determine compliance with the single subject requirement.3

 2. Respondents admitted that the authorization for fire protection spending does not operate as an offset.7

 3. Respondents could have drafted Initiative #21 to include a reimbursement scheme as part of their single subject, but they did not.8

 B. This Court’s precedent does not support the Board’s position.10

 1. *Amend 32* authorizes state reimbursements for revenue lost by local districts “because of” a tax change.10

 2. The Court is not bound by its summary affirmance in Initiative 2021-2022 #27 as it has no precedential value.11

 C. The Board does not consider the danger of log rolling.13

 II. The Board’s clear title arguments ignore the measure’s plain language. ...14

 A. It is error to describe the fire protection reimbursement as an “offset” when it does not operate as an “offset.”14

 B. The Board ignores the language in the measure that dictates what happens if a property’s use changes or square footage increases by more than 10 percent.15

CONCLUSION16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Browne v. Indus. Claim Appeals Office</i> , 2021 COA 83	5
<i>In re Title and Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2005-2006 #55</i> , 138 P.3d 273 (Colo. 2006)	12
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2015-2016 #156</i> , 2016 CO 56 ...	15
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #90</i> , 2014 CO 63	4
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary Approved January 19, 1994 and February 2, 1994, for the Proposed Initiated Constitutional Amendment Concerning the “Fair Treatment Of Injured Workers Amendment,”</i> 873 P.2d 718 (Colo. 1994).....	4
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 1997-98 # 84</i> , 961 P.2d 456 (Colo. 1998).....	11
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary For 1999-2000 # 25</i> , 974 P.2d 458 (Colo. 1999).....	8
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 1999-2000 No. 172, No. 173, No. 174, and No. 175</i> , 987 P.2d 243 (Colo. 1999)	6
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary with Regard to a Proposed Petition for an Amendment to the Constitution of the State of Colorado Adding Paragraph (D) Subsection (8) of Section 20 of Article X (“Amend Tabor #32”)</i> , 908 P.2d 125 (Colo. 1995)	10, 11
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary with Regard to a Proposed Petition for an Amendment to the Constitution of the State of Colorado Adding Subsection (10) to Section 20 of Article X (Amend Tabor 25)</i> , 900 P.2d 121 (Colo. 1995)	7
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2021-2022 #27 (“2021-2022 #27”)</i> , No. 2021SA151 (Colo. May 27, 2021).....	11, 12
<i>In re Titles, Ballot Titles, & Submission Clauses for Proposed Initiatives 2021-2022 #67, #115, & #128</i> , 2022 CO 37.....	6, 14
<i>Patterson v. James</i> , 2018 COA 173.....	12
<i>People v. Ross</i> , 2019 COA 79.....	3
<i>Stamp v. Vail Corp.</i> , 172 P.3d 437 (Colo. 2007)	3
<i>Zab, Inc. v. Berenergy Corp.</i> , 136 P.3d 252 (Colo. 2006).....	3

Statutes

C.R.S. § 1-40-106(3)(b)8
C.R.S. § 2-4-203(1)(g)3
C.R.S. § 39-3-210(2)(a) and (b).....8

Other Authorities

Ballantine’s Law Dictionary3
Colo. App. R. 35(e).....12
Senate Bill 23-303, “Reduce Property Taxes And Voter-approved Revenue
Change,”9
